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Development 
Monitoring Report 
The Development Monitoring Report (DMR) is a monthly summary of building permits issued for all residential 
and non-residential activity in Carlsbad.  This report is required by the Growth Management Ordinance.  The 
purpose of the DMR is to track new and significant growth that adds to the City’s housing stock and 
commercial/industrial square footage, or space. 

 
Residential Activity 
In April, Carlsbad issued building permits for 31 residential dwelling units, an increase from 13 residential 
dwelling units permitted in March. In the northwest quadrant, building permits were issued for 15 residential 
dwelling units: three permits were issued for second dwelling units at 2053 Laurie Circle, 3723 Yvette Way 
and 1266 Basswood Ave.; 12 permits were issued for single family homes as part of Ocean View Point. In the 
southeast quadrant, building permits were issued for 14 dwelling units: 14 permits were issued for 
condominiums as part of La Costa Townsquare. In the southwest quadrant, building permits were issued for 
one dwelling unit: one permit was issued for a second dwelling unit at 7221 Durango Circle. In the northeast 
quadrant, building permits were issued for one dwelling unit: one permit was issued for a second dwelling 
unit at 2659 Sausalito Ave. For the calendar year, building permits for 81 residential dwelling units have been 
issued as compared to 49 permits issued at this time in calendar year 2024. 

 
Non-residential Activity 
During April, no sq. ft. of commercial and industrial space was permitted. Calendar year-to-date, zero sq. ft. of 
commercial and industrial space has been permitted as compared to zero sq. ft. of commercial and industrial 
space permitted at this time in calendar year 2024. 

For residential and non-residential activity, the attached charts and tables provide additional information for 
calendar year-to-date and fiscal year-to-date comparison. 

 
For information on a free subscription to this report, click the Email Notifications button on the City’s 
homepage and scroll to Planning & Development; visit the City’s home page at www.carlsbadca.gov. 

 
Laureen Ryan 

Laureen Ryan 
Senior Management Analyst 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Telephone: 442-339-2615   Fax:  760-602-8560 E-Mail: Laureen.Ryan@carlsbadca.gov 
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Activity By Quadrant, CY 2025

Residential Dwelling Units Permitted

Commercial and Industrial Square Feet Permitted

As of April 30, 2025 (4 Months)
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As of April 30, 2025 (10 Months)

Month FY 23-24 FY 24-25 Month FY 23-24 FY 24-25
July 4 11 July 13,498 0
Aug 19 28 Aug 0 61,753
Sep 277 15 Sept 0 26,665
Oct 14 18 Oct 0 3,111
Nov 59 23 Nov 3,427 0
Dec 49 100 Dec 164,833 28,170
Jan 3 15 Jan 0 0
Feb 4 22 Feb 0 0
Mar 21 13 Mar 0 0
April 21 31 April 0 0
May 13 May 0
June 1 June 0

TOTALS 485 276 TOTALS 181,758 119,699
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Activity Comparison to Date, FY 23-24 vs FY 24-25
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Month 2024 2025 Month 2024 2025
Jan 3                   15              Jan 0 0
Feb 4                   22              Feb 0 0
Mar 21                 13             Mar 0 0
Apr 21                 31             Apr 0 0
May 13                 May 0  
June 1                   June 0
July 11                 July 0
Aug 28                 Aug 61,753
Sept 15                 Sept 26,665
Oct 18                 Oct 3,111
Nov 23                 Nov 0
Dec 100               Dec 28,170

TOTALS 258              81            TOTALS 119,699 0

0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0

0 0
0 0

0 0
0

48
0
0
0

11

12

78

Activity Comparison to Date, CY 2024 vs CY 2025
As of April 30, 2025 (4 Months)
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Month Zone Dwelling 
Units Project

Jul-24 1 2 Second dwelling units at 4857 Sevilla Way and 3366 Lincoln St.
1 6 Condominiums as part of Phase F6 of Coral Ridge at Marja Acres.
3 1 Second dwelling unit at 5142 Los Robles Dr.
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 2930 Segovia Way.
11 1 Second dwelling unit at 7931 Calle Posada

11

Aug-24 1 4 Second dwelling units at 3922 Holly Brae Ln, 1770 Forest Ave., 1391 Oak Ave., and 140 
Acacia Ave.

1 10 Condominiums as part of Coral Ridge and Coral Springs at Marja Acres
2 1 Second dwelling unit at 2432 Sierra Morena Ave.
3 1 Second dwelling unit at 5144 Robles Dr.
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 2114 Sereno Ct.
6 11 Apartments as part of Romeria Pointe Apartments Building B

28

Sep-24 1 2 Second dwelling units at 2264 & 2262 Avenida Magnifica
1 13 Condominiums as part of Coral Springs and Coral Ridge at Marja Acres

15

Oct-24 1 5 Second dwelling units at 160 Maple Ave., 806 Citrus Pl., 1637 Saint James Ct., 3952 Garfield 
St., 1072 Palm Ave.

1 12 Condominiums as part of Coral Ridge Phase F8 & F10 at Marja Acres
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 3117 Quebrada Ct.

18

Nov-24 1 3 Second dwelling unit at 452 Chinquapin Ave., 2393 Cipriano Ln. and 2399 Buena Vista Cir.
1 16 Condominiums as part of Marja Acres
1 1 Single family detached home at 2397 Buena Vista Cir
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 2643 Acuna Ct.
7 1 Second dwelling unit at 4046 Peninsula Dr.
12 1 Second dwelling unit at 2800 Atadero Ct.

23

Dec-24 1 8 Condominiums as part of Coral Springs at Marja Acres
1 2 Single family detached homes at 260 & 270 Normandy Ln
11 4 Condominiums as part of La Costa Townsquare model phase
22 86 Apartments as part of FPC Residential buildings at Ponto

100

Jan-25 1 4 Second dwelling unit at 737 Pine Ave., 3052 Blenkarne Dr., 2392 Cipriano Ln and 2670 
Ocean St.

2 2 Second dwelling unit at 2734 Chestnut Ave. and 4412 Trieste Dr.
11 8 Condominiums as La Costa Town Square
11 1 Second dwelling unit at 3560 Calle Palmito

15

Feb-25 1 1 Second dwelling unit at 2402 Buena Vista Circle
1 20 Condominiums as part of Coral Springs and Coral Ridge at Marja Acres
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 2756 Levante St.

22

Mar-25 1 6 Second dwelling units at 3328 Monroe St., 1062 & 1064 Chestnut Ave., 3914 Garfield St., 
1751 Tamarack Ave. and 1352 Oak Ave.

2 1 Second dwelling unit at 4376 Tuolumne Pl

6 4 Second dwelling units at 2942 Cacatua St., 6538 Vispera Place, 2410 La Costa Ave. and 
7813 Quebrada Circle

19 2 Second dwelling units at 6610 Ambrosia Lane, units 1 & 2
13

Apr-25 1 3 Second dwelling units at 2053 Laurie Circle, 3723 Yvette Way and 1266 Basswood Ave.
2 1 Second dwelling unit at 2659 Suasalito Ave.
6 1 Second dwelling unit at 7221 Durango Circle
8 12 Single family detached homes as part of Ocean View Point on Twain Ct.
11 14 Condominiums ast part of La Costa Town Square on Via Nido

31

245 Total for Fiscal Year 2024-25 to date (10 Months)
81 Total for Calendar Year 2025 to date (4 Months)

Summary of Residential Building Permit Activity
As of April 30, 2025

Notes: These figures are based upon issuance of building permits.  They do not include additions, remodels, or replacements of either demolished units or units 
lost to fire.  When a "second dwelling unit" is built as an integral part of a new main dwelling unit, two units are counted.  "Custom home" indicates a unit for which 

no discretionary permit (other than a coastal development permit in the coastal zone) was required.



Month Commercial 
(Sq. Ft.)

Industrial         
(Sq. Ft.) Project

Jul-24 0 0
0 0

Aug-24 0 17,909 Shell building at Lot 3 Carlsbad Oaks North Bldg A, 2750 Whiptail Loop
0 16,296 Shell building at Lot 3 Carlsbad Oaks North Bldg B, 2762 Whiptail Loop
0 27,548 Shell building at Lot 3 Carlsbad Oaks North Bldg C, 2774 Whiptail Loop
0 61,753

Sep-24 26,665 Toyota of Carlsbad 5424 Paseo Del Norte
26,665

Oct-24 3,111 1991 Palomar Airport Rd: Car Wash additional commercial square footage
3,111

Nov-24 0 0
0 0

Dec-24 28,170 Grand Pacific Autograph Hotel (32 guest rooms)
28,170

Jan-25 0 0
0 0

Feb-25 0 0
0 0

Mar-25 0 0
0 0

Apr-25 0 0
0 0

57,946     61,753 Total for Fiscal Year 2024-25 to date (10 Months)
119,699 Total Commercial and Industrial

0     0 Total for Calendar Year 2025 to date (4 Months)
0 Total Commercial and Industrial

Summary of Non-Residential Permit Activity
As of April 30, 2025

Note:  These figures are based upon issuance of building permits.  They do not include remodels, minor additions, tenant improvements, or 
replacement of demolished buildings.
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